MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

CREDIT OPINION

16 October 2020



Contacts

 Robert Weber
 +1.212.553.7280

 VP-Senior Analyst
 robert.weber@moodys.com

Lauren Von Bargen +1.212.553.4491 AVP-Analyst lauren.vonbargen@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Upper Mohawk Valley Reg. Wtr. Fin. Auth., NY

Update to credit analysis following upgrade to Aa3

Summary

Upper Mohawk Valley Regional Water Finance Authority (Aa3) benefits from a strong financial position marked by conservative budgeting. The regional service area is modest and expected to grow over the next five years. Additionally, the authority benefits from sufficient debt service coverage.

We regard the coronavirus outbreak as a social risk under our ESG framework, given the substantial implications for public health and safety. We do not see any material immediate credit risks for the district given the essential nature of the service provided and adequate liquidity. However, the situation surrounding coronavirus is rapidly evolving and the longer term impact will depend on both the severity and duration of the crisis. If our view of the credit quality of the district changes, we will update the rating and/or outlook at that time.

On October 15, Moody's upgraded the revenue rating to Aa3 from A1.

Credit strengths

- » Conservative management practices
- » Ample system capacity
- » Expected near-term service area growth

Credit challenges

- » Elevated system leverage
- » Below-average service area demographics

Rating outlook

Outlooks are generally not assigned to municipal utilities with this amount of debt outstanding.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Further growth and diversification of the authority service area
- » Improved debt service coverage ratio

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Decline in debt service coverage
- » Decline in liquidity

Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Upper Mohawk Valley Reg. Wtr. Fin. Auth., NY					
System Characteristics					
Asset Condition (Net Fixed Assets / Annual Depreciation)	32 years				
System Size - O&M (in \$000s)	\$14,553				
Service Area Wealth: MFI % of US median	56.65%				
Legal Provisions					
Rate Covenant (x)	1.00				
Debt Service Reserve Requirement	DSRF funded at lesser of standard 3-prong test (Aa)				
Management					
Rate Management	Aaa				
Regulatory Compliance and Capital Planning	Aaa				
Financial Strength					
	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
Operating Revenue (\$000)	\$22,073	\$22,262	\$22,529	\$23,695	\$24,049
System Size - O&M (\$000)	\$13,919	\$12,992	\$14,328	\$13,396	\$14,553
Net Revenues (\$000)	\$8,587	\$9,777	\$8,998	\$10,992	\$10,300
Net Funded Debt (\$000)	\$66,124	\$66,502	\$62,982	\$58,783	\$54,417
Annual Debt Service (\$000)	\$5,861	\$5,880	\$6,326	\$6,399	\$6,428
Annual Debt Service Coverage (x)	1.5x	1.7x	1.4x	1.7x	1.6>
Cash on Hand	231 days	283 days	302 days	338 days	338 days
Debt to Operating Revenues (x)	3.0x	3.0x	2.8x	2.5x	2.3>

The Legal documents have a rate covenant of 1.15 but it allows the coverage to include carryforward revenues. We have thus used a more conservative rate covenant of 1.00x as part of our analysis.

Source: audited financial statements; US Census Bureau; Moody's Investors Service

Profile

The regional water system serves portions of Oneida and Herkimer counties, and the City of Utica. The population of the area served is estimated at 130,000. The System's raw water source is the Hinckley Reservoir. Upper Mohawk Valley RWFA treats this water supply at its nine facilities and then distributes the treated water via a series of mains.

Detailed credit considerations

Service Area and System Characteristics: Growth in system expected over the next five years

The regional system's service area includes portions of <u>Oneida</u> (A1) and <u>Herkimer</u> (Aa3) counties and the <u>City of Utica</u> (Baa1). While the City of Utica's socio-economic profile is exceptionally weak, the system service area services some of the wealthier suburbs of Utica. Growth in the system is expected over the next several years as towns within Herkimer County contemplate joining the authority's regional service area. Positively, if those towns were to join, the authority would require that any necessary line or technology upgrades necessary to bring those systems up to the authority's standards be borne by the towns, not by the authority. The proposed expansion

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

has been given federal grant money to do a feasibility study. If successful, the system would add nearly 22,000 customers (7,543 new service connections) with no costs to the authority. The system has more than enough capacity to bring on the new towns.

The system has ample capacity through its main source of water, the Hinckley Reservoir, which is a 25 billion gallon, multi-use reservoir owned by the State of New York (Aa2 stable). The DEC has issued a water supply permit which authorizes the withdrawal of up to 32 MGD, which can be expanded to 48.5 MGD as needed to meet growth demands. The average daily MGD of 19.4 is well below its capacity.

Financial Operations and Position: Satisfactory Financial Position Driven by Prudent Management and Regular Rate Increases

The financial operations of the authority will continue to remain strong given conservative budgeting, annually rate increases and strong management. Over the past five years the authority has managed to increase debt service coverage, lower debt to operating revenues and increase days cash on hand. Despite the ongoing pandemic, this is likely to continue into 2020 as management forecasts another surplus exceeding \$10 million. Looking forward to 2021 through 2024, manage forecasts needing rate increases between 2% and 4.75% annually, which is consistent with historical averages. Additionally, those increases assume no growth within the system service area, which if it were to come to fruition in the next year or two would almost certainly result in a significant revenue increase for the authority.

Liquidity

Days cash on hand has increased significantly over the past five years and with planned surplus operations within the forecasted period there's no reason to believe that cash won't remain strong.

Debt and Legal Covenants: Elevated System Leverage; Manageable Capital Plan

The debt and legal covenants are moderate given that the legals allow for carryforward cash to be included as part of the debt service coverage. The anticipated 2020 bonds will carry a debt service reserve fund funded at the lesser of the three prong test. Looking forward, the authority's capital plans is manageable with no major capital needs expected over the next three years.

Legal security

The bonds are backed by the authority's net revenue pledge.

Debt structure

All of the authority's debt is fixed rate.

Debt-related derivatives

The authority has no exposure to debt-related derivative products.

Pensions and OPEB

Neither pensions or OPEB are major credit drivers for the utility. The three year average adjusted net pension liability for the authority is 0.61x revenues. The OPEB liability is under 0.3x revenues. Together, pensions and OPEB costs in 2019 accounted for approximately \$1.1 million (4.5% of gross revenues). Total fixed costs is a somewhat elevated 31% of revenues, however the majority of that is from debt service.

ESG considerations

Environmental

Environmental considerations are not a primary driver of the rating.

Social

Social considerations are important inputs to the rate but were not a primary driver of the rating.

Governance

Governance was not a primary driver of the rating. System management continues to budget and project conservatively. Additionally, the system's five-year CIP is comprehensive and updated annually through an integrated approach to asset maintenance. Management recently introduced an Advanced Metering Infrastructure ("AMI") project to automate the meter reading process by connecting all meters to radio modems. Approximately 10,000 meters will also be replaced during this process.

© 2020 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND/OR ITS CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS AND PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR. WOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$2,700,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY250,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1250329

Contacts

Robert Weber VP-Senior Analyst robert.weber@moodys.com +1.212.553.7280

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE